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CITY OF SOCORRO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

Regular Meeting Minutes 
June 26, 2025 

 

 
Items for discussion and action: 
 
1.   Call to order: 

Chairman Mr. Ruiz called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

2. Establishment of quorum: 
A quorum was established with four (4) members present at the time of the roll call. Mr. 
 

3. Excuse absent commission members: 
      A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz and seconded by Albert Lagunas to excuse the absent 

commission member under Item Three (3). Motion carried. 
             
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Albert Lagunas, and Victor Espinoza. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain: Miriam Cruz 
      Absent: David Oropeza 

 
4.  Reading of the Board of Adjustment Statement. 

Chairman Mr. Ruiz read the statement out loud.  
 
5.  Swearing of all people giving testimony. 

The Applicant was sworn in by Chairman Mr. Ruiz. 
 
6. Consider and Take Action on the approval of meeting minutes for May 8, 2025. 

Members Present      Member 
Absent 

Staff Present Others Present 

Jesus Ruiz 
Miriam Cruz 
Albert Lagunas 
Victor Espinoza 

David Oropeza 
 
 

Jose Botello, Planner 
Judith Rodriguez, Planning Clerk 
Yadira Magaña, Planning Clerk 
 

Merwan Bhatti, City 
Attorney 
Alfredo Ferando, IT 
Technician 
Juan Zamarano 
 

 

Rudy Cruz, JR. 
Mayor 

 
Ruben Reyes 

At Large 
 

Cesar Nevarez 
District 1/ Mayor Pro-Tem 

 

Alejandro Garcia 
District 2 

 
Gina Cordero. 

District 3 
 

Irene Rojas 
District 4 

 
Adriana Rodarte 

City Manager 
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A motion was made by Jesus Ruiz and seconded by Miriam Cruz to approve Item Six (6) 
Motion carried. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, Albert Lagunas, and Victor Espinoza. 
      Nays: 
      Abstain:  
      Absent: David Oropeza 
 
7. Consider and Take Action on the variance request from the Municipal Code Section 46-

238 – Area Requirements (Subsection 2-D) to allow a reduced rear yard setback of 19’-0” 
instead of the 25’-0” setback requirement at 10245 Kendrick Cir., Socorro, TX., to allow 
for the replacement of a mobile home. 
 
Speaker: Applicant, Ms. Irene Gameros and Gina Cordero. 
 
1st. Motion 
 
A motion was made by Albert Lagunas and seconded by Jesus Ruiz to approve Item Seven 
(7). Motion failed. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Albert Lagunas, and Victor Espinoza. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain: Miriam Cruz 
      Absent: David Oropeza 
 

2nd. Motion 
 

A motion was made by Miriam Cruz and seconded by Albert Lagunas to approve Item 
Seven (7), with the condition that the approval is tied to this specific mobile home and to 
the ownership of the applicant, Ms. Irene Gameros. Motion carried. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, Albert Lagunas, and Victor Espinoza. 
      Nays:  
      Abstain:  
      Absent: David Oropeza 
 
8. Adjournment 

A motion was made by Miriam Cruz and seconded by Albert Lagunas to adjourn the 
meeting under Item Eight (8). Motion carried. 

 
      Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Miriam Cruz, Albert Lagunas, and Victor Espinoza. 

Nays: 
      Abstain:  

Absent: David Oropeza 
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      Meeting adjourned at 6:40 PM. 
 

 
_________________________                                                      ________________________              

      Jesus Ruiz, Chairman                                                            Date minutes were approved 
 
 
     __________________________                                                      ________________________ 
     Judith Rodriguez, Secretary                                                              Date minutes were approved. 



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING 
MEETING DATE: AUGUST 28, 2025

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:
VARIANCE REQUEST FROM THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 46-238 - AREA REQUIREMENTS 
- SUBSECTION 2A, 2B, and 2D,  TO ALLOW A REDUCED FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 5’ - 0” 
INSTEAD OF THE 25’ - 0” SETBACK REQUIREMENT, A REDUCED REAR YARD SETBACK OF 
0’ - 0”  INSTEAD OF THE 25’ - 0” SETBACK REQUIREMENT, AND REDUCED SIDE YARD 
SETBACKS OF 0’ - 0”  INSTEAD OF THE 5’ - 0” SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ON LOT 9, BLOCK 
2, ALDAMA ESTATES SUBDIVISION LOCATED AT 11033 SUNNY BROOK LN., SOCORRO, TX. 
FOR A PROPOSED REPLAT.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 11033 SUNNY BROOK LN.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:  LOT 9, BLOCK 2, ALDAMA ESTATES SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY OWNER: JOSEFINA CONTRERAS

PROPERTY AREA:  40,215 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING: R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the encroachment 
of  existing structures from the front, rear, and side yard setbacks 
for a proposed replat of the property.

BACKGROUND:  The applicant is considering replatting his property to create two  
lots from the current single lot. Based on the shape and existing  
conditions of the second lot, the applicant would require 
the approval of a variance request to allow the encroachment of the  
front, rear, and side yard setbacks to proceed with the proposed  
replat.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: Section 46-238. - Area requirements SubSection 2A, 2B, and 2D  
outline the area requirments for properties zoned R-1 which detail 
the applicable distance for the minimum yard setbacks. The 
proposed new lot will have redefi ned setbacks that will confl ict with  
existing structures.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Continued on next page... 

ITEM # 7



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING 
MEETING DATE: AUGUST 28, 2025

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request from  
(CONTINUED) the Municipal Code Section 46-238. - Area requirements  

(2A) to allow a reduced front yard setback of 5’ - 0” instead   
of the 25’ - 0” setback requirement and;
Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request from   
the Municipal Code Section 46-238. - Area requirements  
(2B) to allow reduced side yard setbacks of 0’ - 0” instead   
of the 5’ - 0” setback requirement and;
Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request from   
the Municipal Code Section 46-238. - Area requirements  
(2D) to allow reduced rear yard setback of 0’ - 0” instead  
of the 25’ - 0” setback requirement at 11033 Sunny Brook   
Ln., Socorro, TX to allow a proposed replat with the condition  
that new development (ie: replacing mobile home, addition,   
or proposed new structure) be compliant with any and 
all zoning regulations including setback requirements as 
literal enforcement of the code would create a hardship, the   
request meets the spirit of the code, and substantial justice   
would be made with the request as stated on the application. 



APPLICATION



APPLICATION

, it will be only for the private residential use of the

, resident of the new subdivided lot 

resident of the new subdivided lot.

is an elderly senior citizen who cannot perform major additional alterations or modifications 
to the existing state of the property.

, but existing condition has been historically 
existed for many years.

owner to demolish existing structures. 
, it would remove the burden of the 



ZONING MAP



AERIAL IMAGE



View of property from Sunny Brook Ln.
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    TBPELS Firm #15313, #10194278 

GRV Project# 25-017 Setback Variance Letter for Aldama Estates Replat 7/15/2025 

11385 James Watt Dr., Suite B-13 
El Paso, Texas 79936
915-351-6701
Fax: 915-243-6010
www.integratedengineeringsolutions.com

July 15, 2025 

City of Socorro 
Planning Department 
860 Rio Vista Rd 
Socorro, TX  79927 
(915) 872-8531

Attn: Ms. Lorrine Quimiro/Mr. Jose Botello 

Reference:  Setback Variance Request for 11033 Sunny Brook Lane (Lot 9, Block 2, Aldama Estates) 

1. Per -50 Variance procedures (j) (2) & (l), we
request approval of setback variance in preparation of planned lot subdivision.  We understand that this property was 
constructed prior to the City of Socorro, Texas

2. In regard to paragraph (j) (2), we believe our request is good and with sufficient cause in that the property was built in
 and there is no new construction planned by this subdivision.  By structurally remaining as-is it will 

not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on 
or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws or ordinances.  Furthermore, failure to grant the variance 
would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant. 

3. In regard to paragraph (l), we reiterate that no new-construction is planned in regards to this subdivision, thereby the
current methods that minimize flood damages during the base flood will not be affected by subdivision.  Subdividing the lot
will not create any additional threats to public safety.

4. As per Section 46-238 Area Requirements, and discussed with the City of Socorro Planning Department Staff during
our July 8th, 2025 meeting, this subdivision variance request pertains

Structures have been in place since initially constructed and no new
development is planned.  Our Existing and Proposed Layouts on the attached exhibit and next page highlight that there is
no planned new on-site construction related to this subdivision. Use of panhandle and traffic access to 2nd lot will likewise
remain as-is (no additional traffic to the lot is expected) to the Proposed Aldama Estates Subdivision.

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENT - LETTER



 TBPELS Firm #15313, #10194278

GRV Project# 25-017 Setback Variance Letter for Aldama Estates Replat 7/15/2025

11385 James Watt Dr., Suite B-13
El Paso, Texas 79936
915-351-6701
Fax: 915-243-6010
www.integratedengineeringsolutions.com

Proposed Aldama Estates Replat D, 

Surveyed Existing Property   Proposed Replat Layout

Aerial of Existing Property Conditions

5. Please contact us for any questions or concerns in relation to this request.  Our contact information is located on our
letterhead.  Thank you for your support.

Maria G. Robles
President

Project Area

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENT - LETTER




